Page 1 of 21

FILED 10-08-2024 Anna Maria Hodges Clerk of Circuit Court 2024CV007822

WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT MILWAUKEE COUNTY BRANCH 7

DENNIS EUCKE, JUSTIN GAVERY, and JOE NOLAN

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 24CV7822 Code: 30952

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, and CITY OF MILWAUKEE ELECTION COMMISSION.

Defendants.

PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' REQUESTED RELIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST
ARGUMENT 4
I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE RELIEF SOUGHT BECAUSE IT IS UNSUPPORTED BY WELL-PLEADED FACT ALLEGATIONS OR BY ANY SUBSTANTIVE LAW
II. LARGE-SCALE LIST-MAINTENANCE PROGRAMS BASED ON DATABASE COMPARISONS ARE INHERENTLY UNRELIABLE AND DISFAVORED, ESPECIALLY SO CLOSE TO AN ELECTION
III. PLAINTIFFS' REQUESTED DECLARATORY, INJUNCTIVE, AND MANDAMUS RELIEF THREATENS CONFUSION AND DISRUPTION AFTER VOTING HAS BEGUN
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arcia v. Fla. Sec'y of State, 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) 10, 12
Cattau v. Nat'l Ins. Servs. of Wis., Inc., 2019 WI 46, 386 Wis. 2d 515, 926 N.W.2d 756
Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, 2023 WI 79, 410 Wis. 2d 1, 998 N.W.2d 370
Data Key Partners v. Permira Advisers LLC, 2014 WI 86, 56 Wis. 2d 665, 849 N.W.2d 693
Hawkins v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, 2020 WI 75, 393 Wis. 2d 629, 948 N.W.2d 877 13, 14
Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, 2022 WI 19, 401 Wis. 2d 198, 972 N.W.2d 559
League of Women Voters of Wis. v. Millis, 21-cv-00805-jdp (W.D. Wis.)
League of Women Voters of Wis. v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, No. 24AP166 (Wis. Ct. App. Dist. I)
Majority Forward v. Ben Hill Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 512 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (M.D. Ga. 2021) 11
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)
Ollmann v. Kowalewski, 238 Wis. 574, 300 N.W. 183 (1941)
Priorities USA v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, 2024 WI 32, 412 Wis. 2d 594, 8 N.W.3d 429
Priorities USA v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, 2024 WI 32, 412 Wis. 2d 594, 8 N.W.3d 42

Filed 10-08-2024

State ex rel. McGrael v. Phelps, 144 Wis. 1, 128 N.W. 1041 (1910)
State ex rel. Wood v. Baker, 38 Wis. 71 (1875)
State v. Barnett, 182 Wis. 114, 195 N.W. 707 (1923)
State v. Cir. Ct. for Marathon Cnty., 178 Wis. 468, 190 N.W. 563 (1922)
State ex rel. Zignengo v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, 2020 WI App 17, 391 Wis. 2d 441, 941 N.W.2d 284
State ex rel. Zignengo v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, 2021 WI 32, 396 Wis. 2d 391, 957 N.W.2d 208
<i>Strid v. Converse,</i> 111 Wis. 2d 418, 331 N.W.2d 350 (1983)
Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, No. 22AP91, unpublished order (Wis. Ct. App. , Jan. 24, 2022)
 Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Whitley, No. SA-19-CA-074-FB, 2019 WL 7938511 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2019)
Statutes
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)
Wis. Stat. § 6.10(1)
Wis. Stat. § 6.17(7)
Wis. Stat. § 6.18(5)
Wis. Stat. § 6.47(2)
Wis. Stat. § 6.50(2)(c)
Wis. Stat. § 6.50(3)

Other Authorities

Wis. Election Comm'n, October 7-13 Daily Absentee Ballot Reports – November 5, 2024 General Election (Oct. 7, 2024), https://elections.wi.gov/resources/statistics/ october-7-13-daily-absentee-ballot-reports-november-5-2024-general-election 5
Dep't of Justice, Voter Registration List Maintenance: Guidance Under Section 8 of the National Voter Registration Act, 52 U.S.C. § 20507 (Sept. 2024), https://www.justice.gov/crt/media/1366561/dl
USPS, CASS Technical Guide 2011–2019 Cycle, https://postalpro.usps.com/mnt/glusterfs/2021-06/CASSTECH_N.pdf (last visited Oct. 8, 2024)
